

SC 370/2024
STATE Vs. SHAHZEB KHAN & ORS
FIR No. 73/2024
PS Crime Branch
02.02.2026

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Mohammad Haider Ayyoob, Ld. counsel for
accused persons along-with accused Mumtaz.
Accused Shahzeb and Naved produced from JC.
Accused Asim Khan (on bail in present case) not
produced from District Jail Rampur, UP.
IO/SI Rajender Dhaka in person.

It is submitted by the IO that the FSL result qua the
voice samples has been received, however, since the record is
voluminous, one more opportunity is requested for filing the
same through supplementary charge-sheet. Let the same be done.

Accused Asim Khan is not produced from District
Jail Rampur, UP. Let fresh production warrants be issued against
accused for the next date of hearing along-with the direction to
the concerned Jail Superintendent to file written explanation as to
why the accused was not produced today.

Re-list for further proceedings on **27.03.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
02.02.2026

At 02:00 pm

Present: Sh. A.B Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Asim Khan is produced from JC. The written explanation given by the concerned Jail Superintendent for non-production of the accused on the LDOH is taken on record. The accused is apprised of the NDOH. The said date is also duly mentioned in his production warrants. The concerned Jail Superintendent shall ensure that he is produced at 10:00 AM sharp on the NDOH.

Further the written explanation called from the concerned Jail Superintendent in the first half is hereby recalled.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
02.02.2026